

[CORRECTED]

No. 07-____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTERIOR ENERGY CORPORATION ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JEROME R. MIKULSKI ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MITCHELL G. BLAIR	THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
TRACY SCOTT JOHNSON	(Counsel of Record)
COLLEEN MORAN O'NEIL	PATRICIA A. MILLETT
CALFEE, HALTER & GRIS-	MONICA P. SEKHON
WOLD LLP	AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
1400 McDonald Investment	HAUER & FELD, LLP
Center	1333 New Hampshire Ave.,
800 Superior Ave.	NW
Cleveland, OH 44114	Washington, DC 20036
(216) 622-8200	(202) 887-4000

JANUARY 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table Of Contents.....	iii
Table Of Authorities.....	v
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory And Regulatory Provisions	1
Statement Of The Case	1
Reasons For Granting The Writ	9
I. The Divided En Banc Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	10
II. The Divided En Banc Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	19
Conclusion.....	27

APPENDICES

Appendix A (En Banc Opinion Of The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit)	1
Appendix B (Panel Opinion Of The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit).....	49
Appendix C (Memorandum Opinion Of The U.S. District Court For The Northern District Of Ohio).....	74
Appendix D (Report And Recommendation Of The Magistrate Judge In The U.S. District Court For The Northern District Of Ohio)	82
Appendix E (Order Of The U.S. Court Of Ap- peals For The Sixth Circuit Granting Rehear- ing En Banc)	96

Appendix F (Statutory Provisions)	98
28 U.S.C. § 1331	98
26 U.S.C. § 312	98
26 U.S.C. § 7422	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Measurement Techs., Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, L.L.P.</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Brennan v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 134 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1998)	25, 26
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 24
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932)	13
<i>Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	20
<i>DuPont Glore Forgan Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 428 F.Supp. 1297 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	26
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance v. McVeigh</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2121 (2006)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916)	15
<i>Immunocept, LLC v. Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Kaucky v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 109 F. 3d 349 (7th Cir. 1997)	25

Cases — Continued

<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	15
<i>Lyeth v. Hoey</i> , 305 U.S. 188 (1938).....	13
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	12
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>PNC Fin. Servs. Group v. Comm’r</i> , 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Sigmon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U.S. 399 (1941).....	13
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	12
<i>Wash. Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Wiley v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 612 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1979)	22
Statutes and Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6042-2(a)(1)(i).....	2
26 C.F.R. § 1.6042-4(b)	2
26 C.F.R. § 301.6721-1(a).....	3
26 C.F.R. § 301.6721-1(f)	3
26 C.F.R. § 301.6722-1(a).....	3
26 C.F.R. § 301.6722-1(c)	3
26 U.S.C. § 301(c)(1)	3
26 U.S.C. § 301(c)(2)-(3)	3

Statutes and Regulations — Continued

26 U.S.C. § 312(n)(1)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 316(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 3406(c)(1)-(2)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(1)	2
26 U.S.C. § 6721(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6721(e)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6722	3
26 U.S.C. § 7203	3
26 U.S.C. § 7422	4, 13, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1340	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346	15
28 U.S.C. § 1347	15
28 U.S.C. § 1361	15
28 U.S.C. § 1442	15
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 61(e), 98 Stat. 494 (1984)	3
Other Authorities	
65 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Quieting Title and Determination of Adverse Claims</i> § 69 (2007)	18
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Jerome R. Mikulski <i>Et Ux.</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) (No. 04-603)	11

Other Authorities — Continued

Form 1099-DIV Instructions for Recipients, <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/f1099div.pdf	16
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, REDUCING THE FEDERAL TAX GAP: A REPORT ON IMPROVING VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE 20 (2007)	17
Rev. Proc. 75-17, 1975-1 C.B. 677, § 8.....	16
STAFF OF JOINT COMM. ON TAXATION, 98TH CONG., GENERAL EXPLANATION OF THE REVENUE PROVISIONS OF THE DEFICIT REDUCTION ACT OF 1984 at 177 (Comm. Print 1984).....	5
